Introduced by: Mayor Date: August 21, 1990 Hearing: Sept.18, 1990 Action: Enacted Vote: Unanimous

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

ORDINANCE 90-53

ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING A MATCHING GRANT FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, AND APPROPRIATING GRANT FUNDS AND BOND SALE PROCEEDS FOR KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH SOLID WASTE FACILITIES

WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly has approved plans for capital improvements and upgrades at the Seward and Soldotna landfills; and

WHEREAS, the Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC) has approved a 50% matching grant in the amount of \$1,500,000 to the Kenai Peninsula Borough for these projects; and

WHEREAS, the Borough has issued voter approved bonds in the amount of \$4,660,000, of which \$1,500,000 will be used as match for the DEC grant; and

WHEREAS, the Alaska State Legislature has awarded a grant from the State of Alaska (SOA) to the Kenai Peninsula Borough for the solid waste projects in the amount of \$1,100,000;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the Assembly hereby authorizes the mayor to accept grants in the amount of \$1,500,000 from the Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation, and \$1,100,000 from the State of Alaska, for capital improvements and upgrades at the Soldotna and Seward landfills.

> Kenai Peninsula Borough Ordinance 90-53 Page 1 of 2 pages

<u>Section 2.</u> That the following sums are hereby appropriated to these accounts numbers:

Account No.	<u>Grant</u>	<u>Amount</u>
411.321050.49999.47704 G 411.321050.49999.47704 B	rant from SOA rant from DEC ond funds for match emaining Bond Funds	\$1,100,000 \$1,500,000 \$1,500,000 \$3,160,000

<u>Section 3.</u> That these funds shall be utilized to carry out the purposes of the grants, under the terms and conditions specified in the grant agreements, and that the Borough accepts responsibility for operation and maintenance of the facilities constructed with these funds.

<u>Section 4.</u> That per the conditions of Ordinance 89-58, \$165,000 of the bond funds are returned to the general fund.

<u>Section 5.</u> That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon its enactment.

ON THIS 18th DAY OF September, 1990.

ATTEST: Borough Clerk

James W. Skogstad, Assembly President

Kenai Peninsula Borough Ordinance 90-53 Page 2 of 2 pages